Public Document Pack

MERSEYSIDE
FIRE & RESCUE

SERVICE

To: All Members of the Community Safety and
Protection Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

R. Groves
Monitoring Officer

Tel: 0151 296 4000
Extn: 4236 Vicky Campbell

Our ref VC/RG Date: 23 January 2023

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY SAFETY AND

PROTECTION COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on TUESDAY, 31ST JANUARY,

2023 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire Service Headquarters at Merseyside Fire and

Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle.

This meeting will be available to watch via YouTube on the following link:

https://youtu.be/V4725EKw4vQ

Yours faithfully,
PP — V Campbell
Monitoring Officer

Encl

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112


https://youtu.be/V4725EKw4vQ

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

31ST JANUARY 2023

AGENDA
Members

Brian Kenny (Chair)
Edna Finneran
Janet Grace

Lynnie Hinnigan
Linda Maloney
Lesley Rennie
Anna Rothery
Lynne Thompson
Paul Tweed

1. Preliminary matters

Members are requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and

public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the
disclosure of exempt information.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

The Minutes of the Previous Meeting, held on 1t September 2022, are
submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by the
committee chair.

3. Marine Rescue Unit Fleet Refresh (Pages 9 - 14)

To Consider report CFO/56/22, which sets out the options for a fleet
refresh for the Marine Rescue Unit (MRU) and seek the approval of the
Authority for the option of purchasing 2 x Atlantic 85 (A85) Inshore
Lifeboats from the Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI).




4. Bonfire Report 2022 (Pages 15 - 48)

To Consider report CFO/57/22, to inform members of the outcomes of the
Bonfire period 2022

If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their
consideration of an item if additional information is available.



Agenda Item 2

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE

1ST SEPTEMBER 2022

MINUTES

Present: Clir Brian Kenny (Chair)
Clir Les Byrom
Clir Edna Finneran
Clir Harry Gorman
Clir Lynnie Hinnigan
ClIr Linda Maloney
Clir Leslie Rennie
Clir Lynne Thompson
Clir Paul Tweed

Also Present: DCFO Nick Searle, Ria Groves and lan Cummins

Apologies of absence were received from: ClIr Jan Grace

1. Preliminary matters

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press
and public.

Resolved that:

a) the following declarations of interest were made by individual Members in
relation to any item of business on the Agenda

Clir Byrom, Clir Kenny and ClIr Rennie noted that they had been in
attendance at the urgency committee on 315t May 2022 which also
related to Item 3 however that was for the procurement of electricity and
gas for the period 1t July 2022 — 318t March 2023.

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency
were determined by the Chair; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of
exempt information.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 12" April 2022 were
agreed as an accurate record.

Page 5



Procurement of Electricity & Gas from 2023

Nick Searle, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, presented the report on Procurement of
Electricity and Gas from 2023. Members considered the report which informed
them of the current situations regarding the supply of electricity and gas and

regarded the best options for the procurement from April 2023.

RESOLVED that:

a) The procurement of electricity and gas through Liverpool City Council,
and enter into contracts for the supply of electricity and gas via the Crown
Commercial Services (‘CCS’) framework by 15" September 2022,
utilising the CSS L6 purchasing window for the period 1st April 2023 to
31t March 2024 and L12 purchasing window for the period 15t April 2024
to 315t March 2025 be approved.

b) The procurement of electricity using Renewable Energy Guarantees of
Origin (‘REGQO’) be approved and

c) Delegated powers to be given to the CFO and Director of Finance and
Procurement in consultation with the Chair of the Authority, to accept a
revised energy source to (REGO) via LCC / CCS if supply issues or
financial implications arise with REGO’s be approved

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Annual Report 2021/22

Nick Searle, Deputy Chief Fire Officer presented the Equality, Diversity and
Inclusion Annual Report (2021/2022). Members were provided an update on the
progress made against MFRA Equality, Diversity and Inclusion objectives for
2021-2024.

Members queried why 37.2% of staff members have not recorded their sexual
orientation and expressed concern why people feel uncomfortable recording this
information. Nick Mernock (Director of People and Organisational Development)
stated that this has been an issue for about 3/4 years and suggested that it may

be a personal preference/generational issue or that some people may have just

Page 6



missed it. Members were assured that while the Service can’t force people to

record this information. MFRS will continue to encourage staff to record this.

Members also questioned if there were any barriers in place due to the lack of
females in senior management roles Nick Searle (DCFO) stated that the
organisation currently has three female Station Managers and it will take time to
see more female firefighters come through the ranks however, he has no doubt
that this will happen shortly particularly as the number of female firefighters in

the Service is higher than it's been before.

Members were advised by the Director of People and Organisational
Development, Nick Mernock, in regard to female firefighters and recruitment the
department is always looking for ways to engage for example, the organisation
has found female firefighters main difficulty in the recruitment process is the
Firefighter physical test. Due to this, MFRS have organised ‘have a go days’ to
allow female candidates to trial the different physical aspects that they will have
to complete on the day. Members were informed that in more recent years the
organisation has removed the bleep test as this can be discriminatory towards
women and this has been replaced with the Chester Treadmill Run test. Nick
Mernock then emphasised the importance of not allowing past candidates to
drop if they have failed. He stated that the recruitment department contact past
applicants when recruiting again and encourage them to re-apply which has
proven to work as female recruits who have failed previously to progress further
than the application process, through the above, the Service has been able to

welcome them onto a recruit course.

RESOLVED that:
a) The ED&I annual report be approved for publication on the MFRS
website in order to demonstrate MFRA’s commitment to Equality,
Diversity and Inclusion and how it has met its Public Sector Equality

Duty.

Page 7



SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2022-23 APRIL TO JUNE UPDATE

Nick Searle, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, presented the April to June Service
Delivery plan update. Members were asked to consider the report which
provides insight into the performance of MFRS against the objectives and the
performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan for the
period April to June 2022.

RESOLVED that:

a) Members approved the Service Delivery Plan (Appendices A-D) for

publication on the website.

Close

Date of next meeting Tuesday, 31 January 2023

Signed: Date:

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: | COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE
DATE: 31 JANUARY 2023 | REPORT NO: | CFO/56/22
PRESENTING CHIEF FIRE OFFICER PHIL GARRIGAN

OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE AM BEN RYDER REPORT MIKE CUMMINS
OFFICER: AUTHOR:

OFFICERS DAVE SEASMAN & SM ADAM MAXWELL

CONSULTED: STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: | MARINE RESCUE UNIT FLEET REFRESH

| APPENDICES: |

Purpose of Report

1.  To set out the options for a fleet refresh for the Marine Rescue Unit (MRU)
and seek the approval of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority (‘the
Authority’) for the option of purchasing 2 x Atlantic 85 (A85) Inshore Lifeboats
from the Royal National Lifeboat Institution (RNLI) at a cost of £300k
inclusive of the cost of 2 additional engines.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members;

a) Approve the purchase of 2 x Atlantic 85 Inshore Lifeboats from the RNLI,
including 2 additional engines at a cost of £300k; and

b) Note the fleet options and projected costs to ensure a planned fleet life of
10-years for the use of the A85 type boat.

Introduction and Background

Fleet Configuration

3. For operational continuity and resilience purposes the MRU operates a
fleet of 2 Rescue Boat Code (RBC) compliant boats. The fleet was last
refreshed in 2018 with 2 x retired Atlantic 75 boats procured from the
Royal National Lifeboat Institute (RNLI).

4. The estimated life of the A75 fleet when purchased by the Authority in
2018 was between 3 and 5 years. As the RNLI was phasing out the
remaining A75’s from their fleet and replacing them with the larger and
more capable Atlantic 85 (A85) boat they were clear that beyond 2021 the
RNLI would be unable to support, the A75 boats.

Page 9



The MRU fleet of 2 x A75 boats has now reached the end of their effective
life. The RNLI is no longer in a position to support any on-going
maintenance, supply spares/new engines or re-fit of the MRU A75 fleet as
they have retired all their A75 boats and replaced them with the upgraded
A85 boat. The RNLI no longer retain any capacity to support the A75 boat.

The RNLI has offered the Service the option to purchase 2 x retired A85
boats at a cost of £130k per boat. These boats will be available for
purchase in February 2023 following inspection/survey in January 2023.
These boats are the successor to the A75 boat

The A85 boats would be provided in an ‘as new’ condition with new
immersion proofed outboard engines fitted. Both vessels underwent a
complete RNLI refit within the past 2-years.

As part of the package the Service would have the option of purchasing 2
new engines at the point of purchase of the 2 x A85 boats at cost of £40k.
Exercising this option will ensure fleet resilience and minimise the
potential for boat unavailability under the 2-boat response model operated
by the MRU.

Criteria Fleet Refresh

9.

b)

d)

e)

Service managers have determined a selection criteria for a fleet refresh
as set out below:

Only vessels which are Rescue Boat Code (RBC) compliant or capable
of achieving compliance will be considered. Any fleet replacement
options must be capable of achieving Rescue Boat Code compliance.
The MRU holds ‘Declared Facility’ status with the Maritime and
Coastguard Agency (MCA). A declared facility means a facility that has
been designated as being available for civilian search and rescue (SAR)
under the direction of HM Coastguard according to a specific criteria.
Under the local MoU between the Authority and the MCA compliance
with the Rescue Boat Code is a key part of this criteria.

Only retired vessels will be considered due to cost implications, but they
must in so far is practicable and reasonable meet an ‘as new’ standard.

Only vessels with immersion proofed outboard engines and a self-righting
capability will be considered.

The supplier/manufacturer must offer a long term support package
inclusive of sparesand technical support and provide confirmation that
they will be able to provide this support for a minimum period of 10-years

The supplier/manufacturer must be able to provide a full history of the
vessel and its maintenance, engine replacement and re-fit history.

Page 10



f) The supplier/manufacturer must be able to provide a full re-fit option for
the vessel and provide confirmation that they will be able to provide this
option for a minimum of 10-years from the point of purchase

g) The vessels must support interoperability options with the RNLI at New
Brighton which is the nearest RNLI station to the MRU.

h) Only vessels which have a proven record in marine Search and Rescue
operations will be considered.

A85 — The Preferred Option

10. Following a rigorous analysis, Service managers have concluded that, the
only option for fleet refreshment that meets all the criteria set out in
paragraphs 9 is the offer tabled by the RNLI for the purchase of 2 x retired
A85 boats.

11. Up until this point the RNLI have not released any A85 boats to other
organisations in the UK. Although they have been approached by other
bodies providing a maritime SAR capability including other UK FRS they
have expressed a preference at this point to partner only with MFRS.

12. The RNLI operate a fleet of over 100 A85 boats with a demonstrable and
exemplary record in marine SAR in UK inshore waters. They will continue
to build this class of boat up until at least 2030 and will continue to support
them well into the 2040’s.

13. The cost of a new A85 would be in the order of £350k to £400k, although
the lead in and build period is estimated by the RNLI to in the order of 4-
years. For comparison the cost of 2 x retired A85’s would be £260k whilst
the cost of 2 x new A85’s would be in the order of £700k to £800k

A85 — Fleet Life

14. The projected fleet life of the 2 A85 boats recommended for purchase in
2023 is a minimum of 5-years up to 2028. The options at this point would
be to;

a) replace the boats with 2 new A85 boats , or

b) commission a full re-fit of the boats purchased in 2023.

Either of these options would then extend the fleet life for the A85 type boat
to 10-years from 2023 up to 2033.

Page 11



Equality and Diversity Implications

15. This report does not require an EIA.

Staff Implications

16.

17.

18.

The A85 boats offer a significant upgrade on the A75’s currently in service
and will provide crews with a more capable rescue vessel.

Some familiarisation training will be required for crews particularly in
relation to new navigation and communications equipment.
Arrangements will be put in place with the RNLI to facilitate this.

The A75’s will remain in Service until all staff have been deemed
competent to ride the new A85 boats.

Legal Implications

19.

The procurement of the 2 Atlantic 85 boats is subject to the relevant
legislative requirements and the Authority’s Contract Standing Orders and
this proposal by a single tender meets those requirements. . .

Financial Implications & Value for Money

20.

21.

22.

23.

The cost of purchasing the 2 new A85 boats in 2023 including 2 spare
engines is £300k and this will secure a projected fleet life of 5-years. This
will met from the current capital programme for the MRU.

Further capital expenditure of between £150k and £300k will be required
in 2028 to extend fleet life by a further 5-years up to 2033 for the A85 type
boat. This will require a refresh of the MRU capital programme for 2028.

Purchasing retired but ‘as new’ status boats is much more cost effective
option than purchasing new vessels. A new A85 boat would cost £350k
and still be subject to the same re-fit regime (including costs) as a retired
A85 boat.

Maintenance costs for 2 x A85 boats are anticipated as being comparable
as those for 2 x A75’s currently in service and will be contained within
existing budgets.

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications

24.

Only vessels which meet the Rescue Boat Code will be considered for
acquisition in order to maintain the highest possible standards of safety
for MRU crews and those who are in receipt of assistance

Page 12



25. Petrol outboard engines are the only viable power options for boats
meeting the selection criteria established by the Service.

Contribution to Our Vision: To be the best Fire & Rescue Service in the UK.

Our Purpose: Here to serve, Here to protect, Here to keep you safe.

26. The provision of a water borne rescue capability on the Mersey ensures
that the Authority can respond to distress and safety events on the Mersey
and to minimise the risk of loss of life and injury and damage to property.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

NONE

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

MRU Marine Rescue Unit

MCA Maritime and Coastguard Agency
RNLI Royal National Lifeboat Institute
A85 RNLI Atlantic 85 Boat

A75 RNLI Atlantic 75 Boat

MOU Memorandum of Understanding
OPS Operations

SAR Search & Rescue

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE:

COMMUNITY SAFETY & PROTECTION

DATE: 31 JANUARY 2023 | REPORT NO: | CFO/57/22
PRESENTING CHIEF FIRE OFFICER PHIL GARRIGAN

OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE AM MARK THOMAS REPORT GM FRANNY
OFFICER: AUTHOR: HILL
OFFICERS ACFO DAVE MOTTRAM - SUZANNE HAZZA- COMMUNITY
CONSULTED: SAFETY COORDINATOR

JOHN FIELDING - BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE MANAGER
JOE CUNLIFFE — STATION MANAGER
PROTECTION OFFICERS

TITLE OF REPORT:

BONFIRE REPORT 2022

| APPENDICES:

| Appendix 1

Bonfire Fire Report 202

Purpose of Report

1. Toinform Members of the outcomes of Bonfire period 2022.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members:

(a)note the content of the report and the impact that Merseyside Fire & Rescue
Service (MFRS) have had over the bonfire period and;

(b) note that this year’s plan delivered through our staff and partners has been the
most successful to date.

Introduction and Background

3. Historically, MFRS receives increased numbers of calls over the Halloween and
bonfire period. To limit those increased demands, our annual Bonfire Plan was
implemented to help mitigate the number of 999 calls and the overall number of
Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) fires MFRS attend.

4. Prevention Directorate planning for Bonfire 2022 commenced in June.
Merseyside Police led Operation Banger, the multi-agency operation which co-
ordinates Police, Fire and Local Authority activity over the Halloween and Bonfire
period. This included monthly Silver meetings chaired by Merseyside Police at
the JCC. These meetings involved all district based Police Commanders
responsible for the implementation of Operation Banger (operation Good Guy St
Helens) and representatives from MFRS and other agencies.

Page 15



10.

11.

12.

A range of diversionary activities were organised across Merseyside. Funding for
these events was met by a range of partners, including Local Authorities,
Merseyside Police and the Police and Crime Commissioner.

The covid19 pandemic has still had a significant impact on organised firework
displays with several larger events not taking place. These events would
normally attract a combined attendance of more than 120,000 people diverting
people away from taking part in anti-social behaviour.

This year, St Helens Council was the only council to hold an organised firework
event, held at St Helens Rugby stadium. The event was attended by over 5000
people.

MFRS Corporate Communications Team produced a bespoke
Bonfire C
[...]
 use extend to all media in which
information may be embodied ©

STRATEGY & PERFORMANCE DIRECTORATE

Date work received: 08 November 2022

Date work completed: TBC

Page 1 of 25

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\5\5\5\A10001 1555\8h4fkdpbu.docx

Page 23



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\5\5\5\A100011555\$h4fkdpbu.docx
Page 2 of 25

Page 24



l. AGREEMENT ...ttt eeeetesssssssssssssssssssssssssnnnnnnnnnns 3
R Y U 2 4
3. INTRODUCTION........eeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeseeeensssssssssssssenan 5
4.  METHODOLOGY ..eeeeeeeeeeeessssssssssssssssssssssssssnnsnnnnsnnssnnnssnsssnnnes 5
5. RESULTS . ...ttt e e e a e a e e s e e s e e e e s s s s s s s s s s ssnnas 6
5.1 Retrospective ANQIYSIS .......eeeeeeeeeeeeeieeeeennnnrceeeeeeeeeeeennnnnnncns 6
5.2 Incident BreaKdOWN.............eiieeeeniceeieennnieeeeeeennceeeeennnnccccennns 7
5.3 Temporal ANQIYSIS ...........ceeeeeeeeeeeenneeeeeeeeeeeeeeennsssseeeseeeseessennns 7
5.4 Location ANQIYSiS..........eeeeeeeeeeeeeennnnceeeceeeeeeeeennnnennceeceseeeessnnnes 9
5.5 Violence Al WOrK .........eeeeeeeiieenneeeeteenncecenennneceessnnsecessenns 11
5.6 Deprivation ANQIYSIS.......uu.eeeeeeeenreeereenneeeeeeennneeeeeeessseeceesenns 13
5.7 OperatioNQl ACHVIlY .....ueueeeeeeeneeeeriennnceeereennnceceeeenseceecesenns 14
6.  APPENDICES.........ooeeeeeeeeeeeetisssssseeeeeeeeennnsnnnsnnnnnnennssnnes 14

1. Agreement

For the purpose of this report the following agreement was made between the
client and the Strategy & Performance Directorate.

This work was requested by Area Manager Mark Thomas and received 8
November 2022.

The Manager' has approved this report/ piece of work can be undertaken by the
Strategy & Performance Directorate.

If the scope of the work changes, authorisation must be again obtained and
would be noted within the version control document sheet.

It was agreed that this report would be produced in draft format by December
2022 and would be sent electronically to the Director of Strategy & Performance
and Client for commen
[...]
00 - 10:00 - 11:00 - 12:00 - 13:00 - 14:00 - 15:00 - 16:00 - 17:00 - 18:00 - 19:00 - 20:00 - 21:00 - 22:00 - 23:00 -
00:59 01:59 02:59 03:59 04:59 05:59 06:59 07:59 08:59 09:59 10:59 11:59 12:59 13:59 14:59 15:59 16:59 17:59 18:59 19:59 20:59 21:59 22:59 23:59

Author: Business Inteligence, Strategy & Performance  Date: November 2022 Hour

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\5\5\5\A100011555\$h4fkdpbu.docx
Page 25 of 25



IS page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Marine Rescue Unit Fleet Refresh
	4 Bonfire Report 2022
	Appendix 1: Bonfire Report 2022




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

31 JANUARY 2023 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Brian Kenny 

Cllr Edna Finneran  
Cllr Jan Grace  
Cllr Lynnie Hinnigan  
Cllr Linda Maloney 
Cllr Leslie Rennie 
Cllr Paul Tweed 
Anthony Boyle  

  
Also Present:  Phil Garrigan, Ian Cummins, Ria Groves  

 
  
Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr Anna Rothery, Cllr Lynne 
Thompson 
 

1. Preliminary matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

 
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 

 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 1st September 2022 
were agreed as an accurate record 
 

3. Marine Rescue Unit Fleet Refresh  
 
The Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan presented the report  on the Marine Rescue 
Unit Fleet Refresh. 
 



Members queried the costs of the boats and potential disposal of the A75 boats. 
Members were advised the cost was less than budgeted for as they were not 
bought new and while they had been retired from service by the RNLI they were 
still more than suitable for our needs and attainment of the rescue boat code. 
Members were also informed the resellable value would be considered at the 
point of disposal and gave assurance that the A75 boats would be disposed of 
accordingly. 
 
Members were assured that the 2 A85 boats would meet the required boat code 
and it has been agreed that the RNLI will provide assistance by carry out any 
servicing of the boats allowing us to take vessels that they no longer utilise.  
 
Members queried why a charity would dispose of something that can still be 
utilised and queries why if it is no longer suitable for them, why would it be 
suitable for us. Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan advises that the boats are 
utilised more with RNLI than they would be at MFRS so therefore they replace 
on a broader scale. The RNLI has an asset refresh plan which determines boat 
life irrespective of boat use. The boats will be refurbished to a high standard and 
servicing of the boats will be built into their management plan.  
 
 
RESOLVED that; 
 

a) the purchase of 2 x Atlantic 85 Inshore Lifeboats from the RNLI, including 
2 additional engines at a cost of £300k be approved; and  
 

b)  the fleet options and projected costs to ensure a planned fleet life of 10-
years for the use of the A85 type boat be noted.  

 
 

4. Bonfire Report 2022  
 
The Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan introduced Bonfire Fire Report and Area 
Manager Mark Thomas and Group Manager Franny Hill who provided a 
presentation to Members on the same.  
 
Members queried the breakdown of incidents by Districts and where they were 
connected, members were informed in areas where activity was identified we 
worked with the Police however there was nothing standing out to say that 
incidents were connected.  
 
Members were also informed Offices work closely with Merseyside Police when 
they are made aware of people selling fireworks from vehicles in order to close 
down such activity. Data is reviewed from across Merseyside to identify 
hotspots and then resources are put into action.  
 
Members were also reassured  that work undertaken by Merseyside Police for 
mystery shopping of the sale of fireworks  did take place this year and premises 
would have their licences revoked if they were found to be breaking the law.  
 



Members questioned if we get data from hospitals that shows how many people 
presented to A&E with firework injuries. Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan stated 
that would be good to have that information.  
 
Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan spoke about his experience of riding an 
appliance on mischief night and how an egg had been thrown at the vehicle. It 
was reiterated that MFRS has a zero tolerance to this behaviour but we seek to 
deal with it through restorative practice and education regarding acceptable 
behaviour.  
 
Members were informed  the Arson Team and our police colleagues  regularly 
have input in schools to educate and reiterate the damage throwing objects at 
appliances can have, how there is the potential that the appliance would be 
unavailable and which may then prevent help arriving quickly to their loved ones 
if needed. During the bonfire period the Stay Wise educational platform on how 
to enjoy bonfire night safely is communicated also.   
 
RESOLVED that; 
 

a) the content of the report and the impact that Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Service  have had over the bonfire period be noted and; 

 
b)  this year’s plan delivered through our staff and partners has been the 

most successful to date be noted.  
 
  
 
 
 
 
Close 
 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 6 April 2023 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 
 
 
 


